
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

7 December 2022 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 15th December, 2022, 6.00 pm 
in Town Hall, Market Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 18) 

 To receive the minutes of the previous two meetings. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
  

6 UK Shared Prosperity Fund - delivery (To Follow) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Council Tax Base 2023/24 (Pages 19 - 22) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Risk and Customer Services) 
 

8 Write Offs 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2022 (Pages 23 - 32) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Risk and Customer Services) 
 

9 Infrastructure Funding Statement 2021/22 (Pages 33 - 48) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy & Waste) 
 

10 Statements of Common Ground on Planning Issues (To Follow) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy & Waste) 
 

11 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

12 Matters referred to Cabinet in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (Pages 49 - 64) 

 (To receive the Report of the Chair / Vice-Chair with the recommendations of the 
Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
  _____________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk


Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 

of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
To Councillors: J Oates, R Pritchard, M Bailey, T Clements, S Doyle, A Farrell and 

M Summers. 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 1st DECEMBER 2022 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), M Bailey, S Doyle, A Farrell 

and M Summers 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Stefan 
Garner (Executive Director Finance), Joanne Goodfellow (Assistant Director 
Finance), Paul Weston (Assistant Director Assets), Bernadette Flanagan (Senior 
Elections Officer), Gareth Youlden (Head of Technology and Information 
Services) and Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) 
 
 

76 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Clements and Councillor 
J Oates 
 
Councillor M Summers arrived at 18:11 hrs. 
 

77 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
The Deputy Leader made the following statement regarding the Council meeting 
on Monday 28th November – ‘there appears to be some confusion in the public 
that this meeting was a vote of confidence in the Member of Parliament, there 
was no confidence motion tabled and no motion calling for him to resign tabled.  
The authority as no say over who is or is not the Member of Parliament’.   
 

78 QUESTION TIME:  
 
There were no questions  
 

79 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None  
 

80 QUARTER TWO 2022/23 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 1 December 2022 

 

 

2 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council to provide Cabinet with an overview of 
Council performance, risk and financial health-check towards achieving the 
strategic projects detailed within the Corporate Plan and Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy.  The information contained within the report covers performance for the 
second quarter of the financial year (July to September 2022).  Corporate 
Scrutiny considered the report on 17th November 2022.   
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

 
 endorsed the contents of the report. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 

Councillor A Farrell) 
 

81 DRAFT BASE BUDGET FORECASTS 2023/24 TO 2027/28  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to inform Members of the re-priced base 
budget for 2023/24, base budget forecasts for the period 2023/24 to 2027/28 (the 
5 Year Medium Term Planning Period) and the underlying assumptions and to 
consider the future strategy to address the financial trends. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

 
1. Approved the technical adjustments and re-priced base 

budget figures for 2023/24 and indicative budgets to 2027/28 
(as attached at Appendix B, C, D, E, F, G and H); 
 

2. consideration be given to the proposed Policy Changes and 
Capital Programmes, as detailed within the report;  
 

3. consideration be given to the planned changes to Council 
Tax and Housing Rent for 2023/24, as detailed within the 
report; 
 

4.  Endorsed the decision to freeze pension contributions for 3 
years from 2023/24, with an advance payment in April 2023, 
and 
 

5.  Noted that in compliance with the Constitution of the 
Council, note that the Leader’s Budget Workshop considered 
the budget proposals contained within this report on 30th 
November 2022. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 
82 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2022/23  
 
 

Page 6



Cabinet 1 December 2022 

 

 

3 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Risk and Customer Services to present 
to Members the Mid-year Review of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
 Agreed that  Council be requested to approve the 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2022/23. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Bailey and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
83 LOCAL C
[...]
ayroll system on an 
MHR Cloud hosted Software as a Service basis. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Bailey and seconded by Councillor S 
Doyle) 

 
85 PURCHASE OF A DIGITAL SOLUTION TO SUPPORT THE 

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ELECTIONS ACT  
 
Report of the Returning Officer to seek approval from Cabinet to purchase, in 
December 2022, the Modern Polling system supplied by Modern Democracy 
which will facilitate the implementation of the Elections Act 2022 legislation.   
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

 
1. Approved the immediate purchase of the Modern Polling 

system and to enter a 4-year contract for the system with 
Modern Democracy; and  
 

2.  endorsed that the Returning Officer sign the necessary 
contractual agreements to facilitate the changes in 
legislation and ensure effective governance of the 
associated processes. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor M Bailey) 

 
86 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 

 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor A Farrell) 
 

Page 8



Cabinet 1 December 2022 

 

 

5 
 

87 DELIVERY OF HOUSING REPAIRS USING A PRICE PER PROPERTY MODEL  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Homelessness Prevention and Social Housing 
to set out the proposals for implementing changes within the pricing mechanism 
for housing repairs from the use of a Schedule of Rates [SOR] to a Price Per 
Property [PPP]. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
1. Agreed that the existing Schedule of Rates used for pricing 

housing repairs is replaced by a Price Per Property 
mechanism. 
 

2.  Approved the Price Per Property of £381.63 as set out in the 
report and agreed the implementation with effect from 1st 
April 2023. The annual cost will vary based on the actual 
number of properties in management; and 
 

3.  Agreed that the existing contract is amended by formal 
variation to reflect the move from Schedule Of Rates to a 
Price Per Property. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor A Farrell and seconded by Councillor S 
Doyle) 

 
  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 10th NOVEMBER 2022 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

M Bailey, T Clements, S Doyle, A Farrell and M Summers 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Matthew 
Fletcher (Head of Economic Development and Regeneration) and Tracey 
Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) 
 
 

65 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None 
 

66 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th October 2022 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
  
 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

68 QUESTION TIME:  
 
There were no questions  
 

69 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
Councillor R Claymore Chair of Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee attended to 
update Cabinet and to make recommendations to it following consideration of matters by 
the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 
 
At its meeting on 18th October 2022, the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
received the Safeguarding Children and Adults at Risk of Abuse Report (April to 
September 2022). 

Page 11



Cabinet 10 November 2022 

 

 

2 
 

 
The Report provided an overview of the Safeguarding training provided to all staff and 
the suicide prevention training which was also available.  The scrutiny committee sought 
clarification on which training was mandatory.  It was reported t
[...]
ub-Committee on 12th October 2022 
 

6. Delegated authority to the Portfolio Holder Homeless 
Prevention and Social Housing to agree the consultation 
arrangements with Tenants and Leaseholders on the HRA 
business plan arrangements following the Government’s 
announcement on the rent cap and its associated impact on 
financial planning. 
 

7.  Delegated approval to the Head of Paid Service and Chief 
Executive to approve the resourcing arrangements; noting 
policy changes of £100k are being built into the Council’s 
budget setting processes (subject to approval) to deliver the 
improvement plan and 
a. ensure the Council complies with the Regulators 

decision statement on the submission of new tenant 
satisfaction measures 
 

 (Moved by Councillor A Farrell  and seconded by Councillor 
T Clements) 

 
72 GRANT SUPPORT FOR TAMWORTH PRIDE EVENT  

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Entertainment and Leisure to 
recommend an ongoing annual grant of £5,000 toward the Tamworth Pride Event. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

 
1. approved the release of £5k annually from the contingency 

budget to be used as a grant donation towards Tamworth 
Pride for a period of three years; and 
 

2. Agreed to give authority to the Theatre, Artistic and Events 
Manager to release the grant annually to the Tamworth Pride 
Committee, upon conditions detailed below. 
 
Conditions  
 
Awarding an ongoing grant commits TBC to an expense, and risk, 
should a fall in event standards occur. It is recommended a grant 
is committed annually for 3 years, subject to:  
 

1. a written de-brief from the Pride Committee, after the 
event. 

2. submission of plans for the following year.  
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor J Oates) 

 
73 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

Page 14



Cabinet 10 November 2022 

 

 

5 
 

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R 
Prtichard) 

 

 
74 SENIOR REGENERATION OFFICER ROLE  

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy & Waste to seek 
approval to use contingency funds in order to make the role of Senior 
Regeneration Officer full time on the establishment. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet approved the recommendations in the report  

 
  
  
 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor T 

Clements) 
 

75 RECOVERY & RESET PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to update Cabinet on progress of the 
Recovery & Reset Programme specifically on the: - 
 
• Timeline for interim premises arrangements pending the outcome of the 
Levelling Up Bid for 2022 
 
• Options for de-commissioning Marmion House to compliment timeline for 
its disposal by 2025 onwards 
 
• Interim Options for Customer Service front reception arrangements up until 
Spring 2025 
 
• Update on the Service Redesign project within Recovery and Reset aimed 
at targeted service reviews 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

 
1. Approved the updated timeline shown in the report endorsing 

the Council’s interim premise & customer front reception 
arrangements until 2025/2026 
 

2. Noted the Council’s permanent office arrangements will be 
reported separately once the outcome of the Levelling Up 
Bid is announced; detailed in the report to Full Council on 
05th July 2022 
 

Page 15



Cabinet 10 November 2022 

 

 

6 
 

3. Redacted 
4. Approved acceleration of de-commissioning Marmion House 

Part redacted  
 

5. agreed that the Council’s other assets/premises will be used 
to maximise opportunities for agile/hybrid working to support 
rationalisation of Marmion House, specifically the Depot, 
Town Hall and Assembly Rooms. 
 

6. Agreed to support a review of member requirements for 
in/out of hours office accommodation so that this can be 
linked to the use of space across all assets 
 

7. Approved the continuation of interim front reception 
arrangements; set out in section 6.  Namely that the 
Tamworth Information Centre at the Assembly Rooms will 
continue to signpost and triage face-to-face contacts whilst 
accelerating and promoting digital access for routine, high 
volume transactions 
 

8. Approved the  Vulnerability offer detailed in the report which 
will see customer services signpost to a range of partner 
organisations based on their assessed needs; the detail of 
which is set out at annex two 
 

9. Endorsed the Community Impact Assessment for the interim 
customer service reception arrangements shown at annex 5. 
 

10. Redacted  
11. Redacted 
12.  Approved  findings reported within the Community Warden 

Review set out at annex three.  Agreeing option four set out 
at 7.2 in the report; creating a neighbourhood impact service 
focused on corporate anti-social behaviour and estate 
management; thereby 
 
i. Delegating approval to Appointments & Staffing to 
agree detail and oversee organisational impacts in line with 
the Councils employment & Stability Policy 
 

13.  Endorsed the Community Impact Assessment for the 
proposed Neighbourhood Impact service shown at annex 6. 
 

14.  Redacted  
15. Redacted 

 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor M 
Summers) 

 
Recommendations: 14 & 15  were moved by Councillor Summers and these 
recommendations were approved.   
 

Page 16



Cabinet 10 November 2022 

 

 

7 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 
 

15 December 2022 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Risk and Customer Services 
 
 

Council Tax Base 2023/24 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None 
 
Purpose 
 
To report the Council Tax Base for the Borough Council for 2023/24. 
 
Recommendations 

 
That Tamworth Borough Council resolves its calculation of the Council Tax Base for 
the year 2023/24 to be 23,376 (2022/23 – 22,968). 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Borough Council is required to calculate its Council Tax Base for each financial year and 
notify Staffordshire County Council, The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Staffordshire and Staffordshire Commissioner Fire and Rescue Authority by 31 January 
preceding that financial year. 
 
The Authority is required to approve the Council Tax Base.   
 
The Council Tax Base is the total of the number of domestic properties in the Borough, after 
making deductions for exempt dwellings and for the granting of reliefs and discounts for 
disabled occupiers, single occupiers and as appropriate empty properties.  
 
The Tax Base calculation has included an element for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
(the replacement for Council Tax Benefit). The estimated amount of Council Tax Support 
payable for 2023/24 is converted into the equivalent number of whole properties which are 
deducted from the total. Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme claims have remained 
consistent since the start of the financial year at £4.6m.   
 
Options Considered 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Resource Implications 
 
The figure for 2023/24 Council Tax Base is calculated at 23,376 which represents an 
increase of 408 or 1.8%.  
 
Legal/Risk Implications Background 
 
If the base is not set in the legally required timeframe, it can be calculated by precepting 
authorities and imposed upon us. 
 
Equalities Implications 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 
Not applicable. 
 
Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change) 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Background Information 
 
Under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 as amended the Borough Council is required 
to calculate its Council Tax Base for each financial year and is required to notify Staffordshire 
County Council, The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Staffordshire and 
Staffo
[...]
,375.5 23,376.4         

Council Tax Base 23,376     

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 
 

15 DECEMBER 2022  
 
 

Report Of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Risk And Customer Services  
 
 

WRITE OFFS - 1ST APRIL 2022 - 30TH SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None 
 
Purpose 
 
That Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period 1st April 2022 to 30th      
September 2022. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st 
April 2022 to 30th September 2022 – Appendix A-E. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Assistant Directors and Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts 
and consider the need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in 
line with the Corporate Credit Policy. 
 

Type  
 

01/04/22 – 30/09/22 
£ p 

Council Tax £12,859.39 

Business Rates (£51.02) 

Sundry Income £0.00 

Housing Benefit Overpayments £9,062.37 

Housing  £49,104.60 

 
 
Options Considered 
 
A revised approach to the calculation of Business Rates bad debt has been developed which 
involves a review of all of the outstanding debts to ascertain whether they are likely to be 
collectable. This has then been used to determine the balance to apply the usual aged 
debtor percentage. 
 

Business Rates  
 

01/04/22 – 30/09/22 
£ p 

Bad Debt provision as per NNDR 3  (£942,985.29) 

Amount written off to date (£51.02) 

Amount remaining (£943,036.31) 

  

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



Whilst reported collection rates are marginally ahead of target at the moment, it is too 
early to know what effect the pandemic will ultimately have on the economy and 
residents ability to pay in the future. 
 
The pandemic has affected people in a number of ways and many of our 
residents/customers continue to be financially impacted by the crisis, but it should be 
noted that at present we would not consider the write off of debts unless we hav
[...]
of Benefit Overpayment Write Offs 01/04/2022-30/09/2022

Date of Write Off Head of Benefits Total
No. of 

Accounts
Reason(s)

P
age 30



Appendix E 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Director of 

Finance Cabinet

(£0.00-£75.00) (£75.01-£500.00) (£500.01-£2,000.00) (£2,000.01-£5,000) (£5,000.01-£10,000.00) (£10,000.01 and Over)

17/08/2022 (£15,368.15) (£15,368.15) Supporting People

17/08/2022 (£2,550.39) (£2,550.39) Hygiene activity

07/09/2022 (£911.10) (£911.10) Credit received following write off

17/08/2022 £30.00 £508.46 £1,028.67 £1,567.13 5 Deceased. No estate 

" £421.91 £7,095.11 £15,966.05 £11,794.73 £35,277.80 63 Statute barred

" £79.92 £79.92 1 LA Error

22/08/2022 £5,440.50 £1,212.32 £6,652.82 309 Statute barred

22/08/2022 £12,110.10 £12,434.98 £24,545.08 74 Staute barred

 

Q2 Totals £18,002.51 £21,330.79 £16,994.72 £11,794.73 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£17,918.54) (£911.10) £49,293.11 452

Q1 Totals (B/F) £202.57 £3,974.94 £1,720.15 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£6,086.17) £0.00 (£188.51) 30                

Overall Total £18,205.08 £25,305.73 £18,714.87 £11,794.73 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£24,004.71) (£911.10) £49,104.60 482

Summary of Housing Write Offs 01/04/2022-30/09/2022

Date of Write Off Assistant Director - Neighbourhoods Remitted Credit Write Off
Reversed Write Off 

(Write On)
Total

No. of 

Accounts 

(Write Off Only)

Reason(s)

P
age 31



 
 
 

P
age 32



Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday 15 December 2022 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy & Waste 
 
 

Infrastructure Funding Statement 2021/22 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None. 
 
 
Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval for the publication of the Infrastructure 
Funding Statement for 2021/22. Additionally, approval is sought for the allocation of £20,000 
of neighbourhood CIL funds to projects proposed by ward members. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 

1. Regeneration projects within Tamworth remains the priority for spending the 
strategic element of CIL; 

2. The draft Infrastructure Funding Statement at Appendix A be approved for 
publication on the Council’s website subject to confirmation of the final figures; and 

3. £20,000 of CIL neighbourhood funds be allocated to the projects proposed by the 
members for Spital and Wilnecote (£10,000 to each). 

 
 
Executive Summary 
The Council is required to produce an annual Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) in order 
to give communities a better understanding of how developer contributions have been used 
to deliver infrastructure in their area. A copy of the draft IFS for 2021/22 is included at  
Appendix A. 
 
It is recommended that the spending priority for the strategic element of Community 
Infrastructure Levy income remains as ‘regeneration projects within Tamworth’ and that 
Cabinet approve the publication of the IFS. It is also recommended that £20,000 of the 
neighbourhood element of CIL income be allocated to projects in Spital and Wilnecote wards. 
 
Options Considered 
Infrastructure Funding Statement 
The Council is required to publish an Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) by the end of  
2022 and the majority of the content is factual and prescribed by guidance published by  
Government. Therefore, no alternative options have been considered for this element. 
 
Part of the required IFS is a section setting out the Council’s priorities for spending the  
strategic element of CIL income. At the Cabinet meeting of 08 April 2021, which approved  
the 19/20 IFS, the strategic priority was set as ‘regeneration projects within Tamworth’. 
Alternative priorities could be set, provided that they are within the framework set out in the  
relevant regulations. No specific projects have been identified within the timeframe that the 
Infrastructure Funding Statement covers, however a number of projects are being explored 
currently and an update will be able to be provided within the 2022/23 Infrastructure Funding 
Statement. It is therefore con
[...]
yment for new artificial grass pitch £15,000.00 

Total S106 Spent in 2021/22 £19,000.00 

 

 

Further Notes 

Staffordshire County Council is a signatory to any S106 Agreement that contains 
obligations for which they have responsibility, such as education and highways. 
 

  

Page 47



Infrastructure Funding Statement 2021/22 

Tamworth Borough Council 

 

Page 11 of 11 
 

6.0. Tamworth Borough Council’s Priorities towards Future 
CIL Expenditure 

 

6.1. The Borough’s Regulation 123 List was published in 2018, and details a series of 

infrastructure projects which the Council currently intends to be wholly or partly 

funded by CIL. This document can be found on our website at 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/cil.  

 

6.2. Following a review of this list, it has been determined that Tamworth Borough 

Council’s priorities towards future CIL spending remains unchanged from the 

previous IFS publication (2020/21). As such, regeneration projects will continue to 

form the priority for future strategic CIL expenditure, in order to support growth and 

development across the Borough.  

 

Page 48

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/cil


Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meetings
	Minutes , 10/11/2022 Cabinet

	7 Council Tax Base 2023/24
	Appendix 1 Council Tax Base 2023/24

	8 Write Offs 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2022
	Appendix 1 Write Offs 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2022

	9 Infrastructure Funding Statement 2021/22
	Appendix A – Draft 2021/22 Infrastructure Funding Statement

	12 Matters referred to Cabinet in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules
	Appendix 1 ISAG Recommendations to Cabinet 15.12.22


Minutes of the meeting


 
1  

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CABINET 

HELD ON 15th DECEMBER 2022 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

M Bailey, A Farrell and M Summers 
 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Stefan 
Garner (Executive Director Finance), Joanne Goodfellow (Assistant Director 
Finance), Matthew Fletcher (Head of Economic Development and Regeneration) 
and Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) 
 
Councillor S Goodall Chair of Infrastructure Safety and Growth Committee (IS & 
G) and Councillor R Ford, Vice Chair of (IS & G) were in attendance 
 

88 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Doyle and T Clements. 
 

89 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th November 2022 and 1st December 2022 
were approved as a correct record. 
 
(Moved Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor A Farrell) 
 

90 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

91 QUESTION TIME:  
 
There were no questions  
 

92 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
This item was dealt with after exclusion of the press and public. 
 

93 UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND - DELIVERY  
 



Cabinet 15 December 2022 

 
2 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy & Waste to update 
Cabinet on proposals to deliver the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) 
allocation in Tamworth and to establish relevant governance and operational  
Structures 
 
RESLOVED: That Cabinet 

 
1. Approved the Governance for delivering the UKSPF for 

Tamworth 
 

2.  Delegated authority to the Head of Economic Development 
in consultation with the Assistant Director Growth and 
Regeneration and the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, 
Economy & Waste to establish all relevant budgets, 
processes and procedures. 
 

3. Approved the spend profile & associated budgets totalling 
£2,328,244 funded from UKSPF across three years. 
 

4. Approved the approach to commissioning projects for year 
one. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor 
R Pritchard) 

 
94 COUNCIL TAX BASE 2023/24  

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Risk and Customer Services to report 
the Council Tax Base for the Borough Council for 2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
 Approved that Tamworth Borough Council resolves its 

calculation of the Council Tax Base for the year 2023/24 to 
be 23,376 (2022/23 – 22,968). 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Bailey and seconded by Councillor 
R Pritchard) 

 
 

95 WRITE OFFS 1 APRIL 2022 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
Report Of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Risk And Customer Services to update 
cabinet on write offs – 1st April 2022 – 30th September 2022  
 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

. Endorsed the amount of debt written off for the period 1st 
April 2022 to 30th September 2022   
 



Cabinet 15 December 2022 

 
3 

 (Moved by Councillor M Bailey and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 
 

96 INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 2021/22  
 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy & Waste to seek 
Cabinet approval for the publication of the Infrastructure Funding Statement for 
2021/22. Additionally, approval is sought for the allocation of £20,000 of 
neighbourhood CIL funds to projects proposed by ward members. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1. Approved that Regeneration projects within Tamworth remains 
the priority for spending the strategic element of CIL. 
 
 

2. 
 

Approved the draft Infrastructure Funding Statement at 
Appendix A for publication on the Council’s website subject to 
confirmation of the final figure. 
 
 

3. Approved £20,000 of CIL neighbourhood funds to be allocated 
to the projects proposed by the members for Spital and 
Wilnecote (£10,000 to each). 

  
 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor M 

Bailey) 
 

 

 
97 STATEMENTS OF COMMON GROUND ON PLANNING ISSUES  

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy & Waste to seek 
Cabinet approval for the signing of Statements of Common Ground with South 
Staffordshire District Council and the councils in the Greater Birmingham and 
Black Country Housing Market Area. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Cabinet  

1. Granted approval for the signing of the Statement of 
Common Ground with South Staffordshire District Council. 
Authority is delegated to the Assistant Director Growth & 
Regeneration and the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, 
Economy & Waste to make any final minor amendments 
to and sign the documents 

2: Granted approval for the signing of the Statement of 
Common Ground with the councils in the Greater 
Birmingham and Black Country Housing Market Area; and 

3. Approved the delegation of authority to the Assistant 
Director Growth & Regeneration and the Portfolio Holder 



Cabinet 15 December 2022 

 
4 

for Skills, Planning, Economy & Waste to make any final 
minor amendments to and sign the documents 

  
 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor 

A Farrell) 
 

 
 

98 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
99 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
Report of the Chair / Vice Chair of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The following Committees have referred the following matters to Cabinet: 
 
Infrastructure Safety 
& Growth Scrutiny  

Transport Integration Update 22nd November 
2022 

 
Purpose 
To update Cabinet and to make recommendations to it following consideration of 
matters by the Scrutiny Committees. 
 
 
RESOLVED : That Cabinet  

1. Agreed to task relevant Officers to liaise with the partner 
organisations to identify any funding sources for the 
development of additional public transport links within the 
Borough; and 
 

2. Agreed that with immediate effect the report is referred to 
the County Council’s Prosperous Staffordshire Scrutiny 
Committee requesting they carry out a feasibility study into 
public transport opportunities to benefit wider Staffordshire.   

  
 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor 

M Bailey) 



Cabinet 15 December 2022 

 
5 

  
  
 Leader  
 


